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1.1.
Linux E!Kit-1100 E!Kit-1100
Aull00 CPU
MIPS32 E!Kit-1100 ROM YAMON
1.2.
121

EJTAG

CF2

— MAIN LED
—— STBY LED

[~ JTAG
RESET SW
POWER SW
LAN MiniUSB AB USB-A
SW/LED
o AC POWER SW
) poweroff
POWER SW
® CF CF
o
(115200bps 8bitData 1Stopbit No Parity)

o 1.6 YAMON

MAC IP
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1.2.2.
E!Kit-1100
LED
LED
(POWER) 5V
STBY LED 10 O|O| 9GND
MAIN LED 8 O|[O| 7GND
CORE LED 6 O|O| 5GND
RESET SW 4 O|O| 3GND
POWER SW 2 O|O| 1GND
a. STBY LED
b. MAIN LED
ON
¢. CORE LED
d. RESET SW
e. POWER SW
ON/OFF
1.3. CF
1.3.1.
CF CF
CF ext?2
a. Microdrive CF 1]
b.

LAN
d. LAN
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13.2.
CF

/dev/hda

/dev/hdc

1.4.
ROM
RS232C

DCE

1.5. USBA
UsSB A

Linux

1.6. USB AB
usSB AB
B

Linux

/dev/hda CF2

1
CF1
1 /dev/hda
2 /dev/hdc
ElIA-232-E

RS-232C

(115200bps 8bitData 1Stopbit No Parity)

DTE

UsSB(Verl.1)

USB Implementers Forum(http://www.usb.org/)

uUSsB AB

USB

uUSsB

AB
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1.7.
1.7.1. PC
Red Hat 7.x, 8.0, 9.0 2.4 X86
100Base-TX Linux PC
LAN RS232C
Red Hat 8.0/9.0
PC minicom
115200bps
E'Kit-1100
. RS232C
100Base-TX
100Base-TX
100BaseT Ethernet
PC 2 ROM
Windows
PC PC
E!Kit-1100

RS232C

100Base-TX

100Base-TX

100BaseT Ethernet
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172 IP
E!Kit-1100 IP
IP
E!Kit-1100 192.168.1.150 255.255.255.0 CF
Tiny
E!Kit-1100 192.168.1.150 255.255.255.0 NFS
Large
PC 192.168.1.201 255.255.255.0 TFTP DHCP
NFS NTP
E!Kit-1100 IP
IP
E!Kit-1100 IP
/etc/sysconfig/network-scripts/ifcfg-eth0
IP ifcfg-ethO
DEVICE=eth0
ONBOOT=yes
BOOTPROTO=static
IPADDR=192.168.1.150
NETMASK=255.255.255.0
1.7.3.
User ID Group ID
root 0 0
aurum 1100 1100
auruml 1101 1100 auruml
root
passwd
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174
E!Kit-1100 CF Tiny
NFS / Microdrive CF Large
RS232C LAN
Tiny Large
telnet Busybox-1.00pre3 @ —
ftp proftpd-1.2.8 o o
ssh openssh-3.7.1p2 o o
httpd apache-1.3.27 o o
1.8.
18.1
E!Kit-1100 Flash ROM
YAMON YAMON  MIPS
ROM
YAMON
Flash ROM YAMON
YAMON MIPS

http://www.mips.jp/02products/DevSystem/yamon.html

18.2. ROM [ ]

ON Flash ROM 8MB
A
YAMON
( 1MB) 7MB
CF tftp \
YAMON ON
YAMON E!Kit-1100 CF

-11 -
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CF S
Flash ROM 7TMB
YAMON E!Kit-1100
Linux
YAMON YAMON
1.83. YAMON
RS232C E!Kit-1100 PC E!Kit-1100
Control-C (Control
) YAMON

YAMON ROM Monitor, Revision 02.19AURUM-120103.
Copyright (c) 1999-2000 MIPS Technologies, Inc. - All Rights Reserved.

For a list of available commands, type "help®.

Compilation time = Dec 1 2003 16:18:08
MAC address = 00.0e.6¢.00.00.09
Processor Company ID = 0x03

Processor ID/revision = 0x02 / 0x04
Endianness = Little

CPU = 396 MHz

Flash memory size = 4 MByte

SDRAM size = 128 MByte

First free SDRAM address = 0x80090f0c

Environment variable "start® exists. After 2 seconds
it will be interpreted as a YAMON command and executed.

Press Ctrl-C to bypass this.

-12 -
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YAMON
help
setenv
unsetenv
load TFTP
go
copy Flash ROM
erase Flash ROM
YAMON setenv
CD-ROM 64MB CF Tiny CF Linux
MAC (R/W) 0
bootfile (R/W) boot/ekitl100.srec
bootprot (R/W) file
bootserport (R/W) ttyl

bootserver (R/W)
ethaddr (R/W)

gateway (R/W)
ipaddr (R/W)
memsize (RO)

modetty0 (R/W)
modettyl (R/W)
prompt (R/W)
start (R/W)
subnetmask (R/W)

192.168.1.201
00.0e.6¢.00.00.09
0.0.0.0
192.168.1.150
0x08000000
115200,n,8,1,none
115200,n,8,1,none
YAMON

load //hdal; go . root=/dev/hdal

255.255.255.0

YAMON> setenv bootfile vmlinux.srec

setenv

-13 -
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start ON
bootprot YAMON
file E!Kit-1100
S
load bootprot file
(hda, hdb) 4
setenv
setenv
unsetenv

tftp, asc

-14 -

YAMON>

file
CF

E!Kit-1100

start

CF
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1.9. MAC
Ethernet MAC
MAC Ethernet
MAC Flash ROM
a ON
LAN
PC
b. YAMON
PC Press Ctrl-C to bypass this.
C
c. MAC
YAMON>
Mac 48 16 Mac

YAMON> setenv ethaddr 00.0e.6¢.00.00.09

Mac 00.0e.6c.00.00.09

Mac

00-0e-6¢-00-00-09 16 -

-15 -
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1.10. Linux
1.10.1.
E!Kit-1100 Linux
a. Flash ROM
b. CF Microdrive
uUSB USB Flash uUSB
d. NFS
Kernel
initrd Linux Root FS  Linux
Flash Kernel, Root FS YAMON / Root FS CF 2
* Flash ROM 8MB
Micro Kernel=Flash ROM Flash ROM 8MB YAMON
* Root FS=CF Root FS
UusSB
Tiny Kernel, Root FS 64MB
CF
Small Kernel, Root FS 256MB
CF
Large Kernel, Root FS 640MB
(CF) CF
Large Kernel, Root FS 640MB
NFS NFS
* Flash Micro
Flash ROM Flash
Flash
Flash

-16 -
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Tiny Large

1.10.2. Tiny
Tiny CD-ROM tiny/rootfs-aml3-tiny.tar.bz2
cf-p4bl.tgz Tiny
http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

Tiny CF
CF CF
a. EIKit-1100
NFS Large E!Kit-1100 CF
Large E!Kit-1100
b. PC USB CF
Linux PC USB CF
CF Linux
USB CF
c.CF PC PC
Linux PC CF
CF PC CF
Linux PC
PC
CD-ROM PC CD-ROM
E!Kit-1100 CF Tiny
PC Large 1.10.3 Large
CF ext2 5.2 CF

-17 -
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#
#

Tiny CF

PC CD-ROM NFS
mount -t §1s09660 -0 ro /dev/cdrom /mnt/cdrom
exportfs -0 ro 192.168.1.150:/mnt/cdrom

E!Kit-1100 Large CF

#

H OH HF OH OH O HF H

mount -t nfs 192.168.1.201:/mnt/cdrom /mnt/cdrom
mount -t ext2 /dev/hdal /mnt/disk

cd /mnt/disk

tar xvjf /mnt/cdrom/tiny/rootfs-ami3-tiny.tar.bz2
cd /

sync; sync; sync;

umount /mnt/cdrom

umount /mnt/disk

PC CDROM NFS

# exportfs -u 192.168.1.150:/cdrom

# umount /cdrom

Tiny YAMON CF

2.4.26-ekl.srec S Linux

Linux E!Kit-1100
Tiny

YAMON> setenv bootfile 2.4.26-ekl._srec
YAMON> setenv bootprot file
YAMON> setenv start “ load //hdal; go . root=/dev/hdal”

2.4.26-ekl.srec S Linux
ekit1100.srec
Linux
start YAMON ;
YAMON 1
¥ ( )

-18 -
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1.10.3. Large
Large CD-ROM
rootfs-aml2.tgz
Large NFS E!Kit-1100
PC
Large
Large

YAMON> setenv bootfile 2.4.26-ekl.srec

YAMON> setenv bootprot tftp
YAMON> setenv start “ load; go .

2.4.26-ekl.srec

Linux

E!Kit-1100

NFS

NFS
192.168.1.201:/home/rootfs/rootfs

rootfs-aml3.tar.bz2 Large

/large/rootfs-aml3.tar.bz2

TFTP, DHCP, NFS, NTP

PC

YAMON

E!Kit-1100 Large

nfsroot=192.168.1.201:/home/rootfs/rootfs”

ekit1100.srec

NFS NFS
192.168.1.201:/home/rootfs/rootfs
root=
nfsroot=
Microdrive CF
YAMON

YAMON> setenv bootfile /boot/2.4.26-ekl.srec

YAMON> setenv bootprot file

YAMON> setenv start “ load //hdal; go .

Large rpm

root=/dev/hdal”

"rpm --rebuilddb”

-20 -
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2.1
E!Kit-1100
E!Kit-1100
Linux2.4

x86 PC
MIPS32 Little Endian E!Kit-1100

PC EIKIit-1100

CD-ROM export.tgz  /export
a.

linux-2.4.26-ek1.tar.bz2

http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

export.tgz
http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

busybox.tgz
busybox http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

rootfs-aml3.tar.bz2

NFS mips-el Root FS http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/
ftp://ftp.mips.com/pub/linux/mips/rootfs_nfs/
export.tgz
/export
/export
1GB

# mount -t is09660 -0 ro /dev/cdrom /cdrom

-21 -
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# cd /export
# tar xvzf /cdrom/tar/export.tgz

mipsel-env.sh

# . /cdrom/tar/mipsel-env.sh

mipsel-env.sh

TARGET=mipsel-linux

PREFIX=/export/local

KERNELSRC=/export/src/linux

TOOLROOT=/export/tool

LANG=en_US

PATH=/export/local/bin:$PATH

export TARGET PREFIX KERNELSRC TOOLROOT PATH LANG

-22 -
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linux-2.4.26-ekl.tar.bz2

http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

glibc-linuxthreads-2.3.2.tar.bz2
glibc

binutils-2.13.2.1.tar.bz2 GNU
binutils ftp://ftp.ring.gr.jp/pub/GNU/binutils/
gce-3.2.3.tar.bz2 GNU
gcc ftp://ftp.ring.gr.jp/pub/GNU/gce/gec-3.2.3/
glibc-2.3.2.tar.bz2 GNU

ftp://ftp.ring.gr.jp/pub/GNU/glibc/

busybox-1.00.tar.gz
BusyBox

Erik Andersen
http://busybox.net/downloads/

rootfs-aml3.tar.bz2

Large

http://www.devdrv.co.jp/download/

ftp://ftp.mips.com/pub/linux/mips/rootfs_nfs/

mipsel-env.sh

http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

mk_ramdisk.sh
initrd

http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

glibc-fix.sh
glibc

http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

glibc-2.3.2-cross.patch
glibc-2.3.2-mips.patch
glibc-2.3.2-without-fp.patch
MIPS glibc

http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

http://kegel.com/crosstool/current/patches/

CD-ROM

-23-
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2.2.
2.2.1.
E!Kit-1100 PC  /export
tar lexport/tar
22.2.
lexport
lexport MB 1GB /
/home

# mkdir /home/export
#cd/

# In -s home/export .

/

# mkdir /export

# cd /export

# mkdir local src tool

mipsel-env.sh LANG en_US
LANG=ja_JP.eucJP

PC PC

=24 -
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# cd /export

# . tar/mipsel-env.sh

2.2.3. binutils
binutils

config.in

binutils

# cd $TOOLROOT

# tar xvjf _./tar/binutils-2.13.2.1.tar.bz2

# mkdir build-binutils

# cd build-binutils

# ../ binutils-2.13.2.1/configure --target=$TARGET --prefix=$PREFIX
# make

# make install

2.24.
E!Kit-1100
E!Kit-1100(MIPS )

glibc include

# cd /export/src

# tar xvjf _./tar/linux-2.4.26-ekl.tar.bz2

# In -s linux-2.4.26-ekl linux

# cd linux

# make mrproper

# cp arch/mips/defconfig-ekit1100 .config

# make oldconfig

# make dep

# cd $PREFIX/$TARGET

# mkdir include

-25 -



Device Drivers Limited

# cd include
# In -s $KERNELSRC/include/linux .
# In -s $KERNELSRC/include/asm .
# In -s $KERNELSRC/include/asm-generic .
2.25. gcc
C gce, cpp C
# cd $TOOLROOT
# tar xvjf ../tar/gcc-3.2.3.tar.bz2
# mkdir build-boot-gcc
# cd build-boot-gcc
# _./gcc-3.2.3/configure --target=$TARGET --prefix=$PREFIX --without-headers

--with-newlib --enable-languages=c --disable-threads --disable-shared

# make all-gcc

# make install-gcc

2.2.6. glibc
C
# cd $TOOLROOT
# tar xvjf _./tar/glibc-2.3.2.tar.bz2
# cd glibc-2.3.2
# tar xvjf _./../tar/glibc-linuxthreads-2.3.2.tar.bz2
# patch -pl < ../../tar/glibc-2.3.2-cross.patch
# patch -pl < ../../tar/glibc-2.3.2-mips.patch
# patch -pl < ../../tar/glibc-2.3.2-without-fp.patch
#cd ..
# mkdir build-glibc
# cd build-glibc
# CC=${TARGET}-gcc ../glibc-2.3.2/configure --host=$TARGET --prefix=/usr ¥

--enable-add-ons --with-headers=$PREFIX/$TARGET/include

# make
# make install_root=$PREFIX/$TARGET prefix=" " install

-26 -
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2.2.7. glibc
glibc

# cd $PREFIX/$TARGET/usr/include
# find . -print | cpio -pumd $PREFIX/$TARGET/include
3457 blocks

# cd $PREFIX/$TARGET/usr/lib
# find . -print | cpio -pumd $PREFIX/$TARGET/Iib
210892 blocks

2.2.38.
glibc-fix.sh libc.so libpthread.so

# cat /export/tar/glibc-fix.sh

cat
#1 /bin/sh
SYSROOT=/export/local/mipsel-linux
for file in libc.so libpthread.so; do
mv $SYSROOT/lib/$File $SYSROOT/1ib/${file}.orig
sed "s,/lib/,,g" < $SYSROOT/lib/${file}.orig > $SYSROOT/lib/$File
done

# sh /export/tar/glibc-fix.sh

-27-
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2.29. gcc
C
# cd $TOOLROOT
# mkdir build-gcc
# cd build-gcc
# __./gcc-3.2.3/configure --target=$TARGET --prefix=$PREFIX ¥

--enable-languages=c,c++,f77,0bjc

# make all

# make install

-28 -
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2.3.
23.1

2.3.2.

2.4.26-ek1test

# . /Jexport/tar/mipsel-env.sh

# cd /export/src

# mv linux-2.4.26-ekl linux-2.4.26-ekltest

# tar xvjf _./tar/linux-2.4.26-ekl.tar.bz2

Makefile

# cd linux-2.4.26-ekltest
# vi Makefile

E!Kit-1100

2.4.26-ekl

( EXTRAVERSION " -ekltest’ )

# make mrproper (

)

# cp arch/mips/defconfig-ekitl1100 .config (E!Kit-1100

)
# make oldconfig ( .config

# make menuconfig (

# make dep
# make modules
# sh ../../tar/mk_ramdisk.sh

-29 -
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RAMDISK

# make zlmage

2.33.
ROM TFTP
YAMON
(2.4.26-ekl.srec)
# cp -p arch/mips/zboot/images/ekitl1100.srec /tftpboot/2.4.26-ekl.srec

lib

ROM

NFS /home/rootfs/rootfs

# make INSTALL_MOD_PATH=/home/rootfs/rootfs modules_install

CF CF CF
CF

CF PC mnt/cf
# cp -p arch/mips/zboot/images/ekit1100.srec /mnt/cf/2.4.26-ekl.srec
# make INSTALL_MOD_PATH=/mnt/cf modules_install
CF CF

YAMON

not for this architecture

depmod

-30 -
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3.
3.1
PC Linux
E!Kit-1100
3.2. NFS
3.2.1.
E!Kit-1100
NFS
CF usB Microdrive
PC
PC NFS
E!Kit-1100 NFS
X Window Emacs
NFS
E!Kit-1100 E!Kit-1100

PC /home/rootfs/rootfs
NFS
/home/rootfs

/home/rootfs/rootfs

# cd /home/rootfs

# mkdir rootfs-aml3

# cd rootfs-aml3

# tar xvjf /export/tar/rootfs-aml3.tar.bz2
#cd ..

# In -s rootfs-aml3 rootfs

-31-
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322
Linux PC E!Kit-1100
-TFTP
- DHCP
- NFS
-NTP
subnet 192.168.1.0 netmask 255.255.255.0
/home/rootfs  NFS
IP
E!Kit-1100 IP TFTP/DHCP
NFS
E!Kit-1100
WWWwW
a. TFTP
TFTP xinetd
/etc/xinetd.d tftp
Xinetd letc/xinetd.d/tftp
service tftp
{
socket_type = dgram
protocol = udp
wait = yes
user = root
server = /Jusr/sbin/in.tftpd
server_args = -c -s /tftpboot
disable = no
per_source =11
cps = 100 2
}

-32 -
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TFTP

# cp -p /home/rootfs/rootfs-aml3/boot/2.4.26-ekl.srec /tftpboot

b. DHCP
DHCP letc/dhcpd.conf

ddns-update-style interim;

allow bootp;

not authoritative;

subnet 192.168.1.0 netmask 255.255.255.0 {
range dynamic-bootp 192.168.1.10 192.168.1.99;
default-lease-time 1209600; # two weeks

max-lease-time 31557600; # one year

host aurum {
hardware ethernet 00:0E:6C:00:00:7?;
fixed-address 192.168.1.150;
option root-path "/home/rootfs/rootfs";

}
}
hardware ethernet (Mac
) )
c. NFS
NFS letc/exports

/home/rootfs *(rw,no_root_squash,no_all_squash)

NFS portmap nfs nfslock 3

-33-
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d. NTP
NTP letc/ntp.conf

restrict 127.0.0.1

restrict 192.168.1.0 mask 255.255.255.0
server ntpl.jst.mfeed.ad.jp

server ntp2.jst.mfeed.ad.jp

server ntp3.jst.mfeed.ad.jp

server 127.127.1.0

fudge 127.127.1.0 stratum 10

driftfile /etc/ntp.drift

3.2.3.
PC
chkconfig

ps
/etc/init.d

Red Hat

# chkconfig --list

# chkconfig --list nfs( )
NFS on

# chkconfig --level 345 nfs on

# chkconfig --level 345 nfslock on
# chkconfig --level 345 portmap on

-34 -
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DHCP

on

# chkconfig --level 345 dhcpd on

NTP

on

# chkconfig --level 345 ntpd on

letc/xinetd.d/tftp

Red Hat tftp
Xinetd
3.2.4.
PC Red Hat 8.0
NFS nfs-utils-1.0.1-2.src.rpm ftp://ftp.kddlabs.co.jp/pub/Linux/packages/
RedHat/redhat/linux/8.0/ja/os/i386/SRPMS/
DHCP dhcp-3.0pl1-9.src.rpm ftp://ftp.kddlabs.co.jp/pub/Linux/packages/
RedHat/redhat/linux/8.0/ja/os/i386/SRPMS/
TFTP tftp-server-0.29-3.src.rpm | ftp://ftp.kddlabs.co.jp/pub/Linux/packages/
RedHat/redhat/linux/8.0/ja/os/i386/SRPMS/
NTP ntp-4.1.1.tar.gz ntp
http://www.ntp.org/downloads.html
PC
Red Hat RPM (SRPM)

-35-
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3.25. RPM
NFS DHCP TFTP NTP
Linux CD-ROM
RPM
Red Hat 8.0 PC
RPM
CD-ROM

RPM Red Hat 8.0
NFS nfs-utils-1.0.1-2.rpm ftp://ftp.kddlabs.co.jp/pub/Linux/packages/

RedHat/redhat/linux/8.0/ja/os/i386/Redhat/RPMS

DHCP dhcp-3.0pl1-9.rpm ftp://ftp.kddlabs.co.jp/pub/Linux/packages/
RedHat/redhat/linux/8.0/ja/os/i386/Redhat/RPMS

TFTP tftp-server-0.29-3.rpm ftp://ftp.kddlabs.co.jp/pub/Linux/packages/
RedHat/redhat/linux/8.0/ja/os/i386/Redhat/RPMS

NTP ntp-4.1.1a-9.rpm ftp://ftp.kddlabs.co.jp/pub/Linux/packages/
RedHat/redhat/linux/8.0/ja/os/i386/Redhat/RPMS

3.26. RPM
RPM “rpm —q”
rpm

# rpm -q nfs-utils
nfs-utils-1.0.1-2

nfs-utils-1.0.1-2
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nfs-utils-1.0.1-2

# rpm -q dhcp
dhcp-3.0pl1-9

package dhcp-3.0pl1-9 is not installed

dhcp-3.0pl1-9

"rpm -ivh”

DHCP RPM

# rpm -ivh dhcp-*.rpm

TFTP

# rpm -ivh tftp-server-*.rpm

-37-
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4.
4.1.
E!Kit-1100
2.4.26-ek1l
2.4.26-ek1l
Large
Tiny
rootfs-aml3
2.4.26-ek1l
Large
(1)
4.2. Tiny
42.1.

PC

# . /Jexport/tar/mipsel-env.sh

# cd /export/src

rootfs-aml3-tiny Large
2.4.26-ek1
1.10.2 Tiny
2.4.26-ek1
PC
(3)inittab (49)YAMON
Tiny
2.

# tar xvjf _./tar/linux-2.4.26-ekl.tar.bz2

# In -sf linux-2.4.26-ekl linux

# cd linux

# make mrproper
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E'Kit-1100
# cp arch/mips/defconfig-ekit1100 .config

# make oldconfig ( .config )

# make menuconfig ( )

initrd RAMDISK

# make dep
# make modules
# sh ../../tar/mk_ramdisk.sh

RAMDISK

# make zlmage

4.2.2. Tiny
PC
E!Kit-1100 Large

PC module NFS
# mkdir /export/tmp
# cp -p arch/mips/zboot/image/ekitl100.srec /export/tmp/2.4.26-ekl.srec
# make INSTALL_MOD_PATH=/export/tmp modules_install
# exportfs -0 ro 192.168.1.150:/export/tmp

E!Kit-1100 Large PC
NFS CF NFS
CF

E!Kit-1100 Large S module
# mkdir /mnt/nfs
# mount -t nfs 192.168.1.201:/export/tmp /mnt/nfs
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# mount -t ext2 /dev/hdal /mnt/disk
# cp -p /mnt/nfs/2.4.26-ekl.srec /mnt/disk
# cp -a /mnt/nfs/lib/modules/2.4.26-ekl /mnt/disk/lib/modules

4.2.3. inittab Tiny
2.4.26-ek1 ttyS3
ttyS2 /letc/inittab [etc/inittab
ttyS3 ttyS2

E!Kit-1100 Large inittab
# vi /mnt/disk/etc/inittab

/mnt/disk/etc/inittab

zisysinit:/etc/init.d/rcS
zrespawn:/shin/getty ttyl 38400 linux
zrespawn:/shin/getty tty2 38400 linux
zrespawn:/shin/getty tty3 38400 linux
IIrespawn:/sbin/getty -L ttyS2 115200 vt102
Irestart:/sbin/init

c:ctrlaltdel:/sbin/reboot

#: shutdown:/bin/umount -a -r

#: :shutdown:/sbin/swapoff -a

E!Kit-1100 Large

E!Kit-1100 Large
#cd/

# sync; sync; sync;
# umount /mnt/nfs
# umount /mnt/disk
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PC

PC NFS
# exportfs -u 192.168.1.150:/export/tmp

424. YAMON Tiny
YAMON CF 2.4.26-ekl.srec Motorola
S-records Linux Linux
E!Kit-1100 Tiny 2.4.26-ek1

YAMON> setenv bootfile 2.4.26-ekl._srec
YAMON> setenv bootprot file
YAMON> setenv start “ load //hdal; go . root=/dev/hdal”

4.3. Large
43.1. Large

Tiny 421 Tiny
4.3.2. Large

TFTP

# cp -p arch/mips/zboot/image/ekitl100.srec /tftpboot/2.4.26-ekl.srec
# make INSTALL_MOD_PATH=/home/rootfs/rootfs modules_install
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4.3.3. inittab Large
2.4.26-ek1
ttyS2 letc/inittab
ttyS3 ttyS2
# vi /home/rootfs/rootfs/etc/inittab

/home/rootfs/rootfs/etc/inittab

ttyS3
letc/inittab

# Run gettys in standard runlevels
1:12345:respawn:/shin/agetty -L 115200 ttyS2 vt102
~~:S:respawn:/sbhin/agetty -L 115200 ttyS2 vt102
#1:2345:respawn:/sbin/mingetty ttyl
#2:2345:respawn:/sbin/mingetty tty?2
#3:2345:respawn:/sbin/mingetty tty3
#4:2345:respawn:/sbin/mingetty tty4
#5:2345:respawn:/sbin/mingetty tty5
#6:2345:respawn:/shin/mingetty tty6

43.4. YAMON Large
YAMON
Large 2.4.26-ek1

YAMON> setenv bootfile 2.4.26-ekl.srec
YAMON> setenv bootprot tftp

E!Kit-1100

YAMON> setenv start “ load; go . nfsroot=192.168.1.201:/home/rootfs/rootfs”
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5.1. NFS Large
511,
NFS Large

a. TFTP

b. DHCP

C. NFS
d. NTP

5.1.2
a. TFTP
TFTP
TFTP YAMON
TFTP

b. DHCP
DHCP
# ps ax | grep dhcpd

DHCP
# /etc/init.d/dhcpd start
DHCP
DHCP DHCP
letc/dhcpd.conf 1P E!Kit-1100
DHCP
# /etc/init.d/dhcpd stop
# /etc/init.d/dhcpd start
1P EIKit-1100 /etc/dhepd.conf

ddns-update-style interim;

allow bootp;
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not authoritative;

subnet 192.168.1.0 netmask 255.255.255.0 {
range dynamic-bootp 192.168.1.2 192.168.1.254;
default-lease-time 1209600; # two weeks

max-lease-time 31557600; # one year

host aurum {
hardware ethernet 00:0E:6C:00:00:??;
fixed-address 192.168.1.150;
option root-path "/home/rootfs/rootfs™;

}
}
hardware ethernet (Mac ) Y
C. NFS
NFS
# exportfs
/home/rootfs <world>

# exportfs -a

NFS PC  /home/rootfs/rootfs
NFS
Large
# Is -1 /home/rootfs
I rwxrwxrwx 1 root root 11 Mar 4 04:24 rootfs -> rootfs-aml3
drwxrwxrwx 18 root root 4096 Mar 25 08:09 rootfs-aml3
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5.2. CF
52.1
E!Kit-1100 CF
CF FAT
E!Kit-1100 CF
cardmgr

# ps ax | grep cardmgr

E!Kit-1100 CF
/dev/hda CF
CF /dev/hdc
5.2.2.
Linux

# Ffdisk /dev/hda

/dev/hdc

Command (m for help): p

Disk /dev/hda: 8 heads, 32 sectors, 978 cylinders
Units = cylinders of 256 * 512 bytes

Device Boot Start End Blocks 1d Systenm
/dev/hdal * 1 977 125040 6 FAT16

FAT16

Command (m for help): d
Partition number (1-4): 1
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Linux

Command (m for help): n
Command action
e extended

p primary partition (1-4)

p
Partition number (1-4): 1
First cylinder (1-978, default 1): < >

Using default value 1
Last cylinder or +size or +sizeM or +sizeK (1-978, default 978): <

Using default value 978

Command (m for help): p

Disk /dev/hda: 8 heads, 32 sectors, 978 cylinders
Units = cylinders of 256 * 512 bytes

Device Boot Start End Blocks 1d System
/dev/hdcl * 1 978 62576 83 Linux

Command (m for help): w

The partition table has been altered!

Calling ioctl() to re-read partition table.
Re-read table failed with error 16: Device or resource busy.

Reboot your system to ensure the partition table is updated.

WARNING: If you have created or modified any DOS 6.x
partitions, please see the fdisk manual page for additional
information.

Syncing disks.
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523. ext2
E!Kit-1100 CF
CF ext2
# mke2fs /dev/hdal
/dev/hdcl
524. CF
/dev/hdal ext2

# mount -t ext2 /dev/hdal /mnt/disk

CF

sync umount
#cd/
# sync; sync; sync;
# umount /dev/hdal

CF
mount
a. mke2fs
b.
c. fdisk
Linux

CF

mke2fs

- 47 -

ext2

/mnt/disk

CF

CF

fdisk, mke2fs

lost+found

System  FAT16

Red Hat 7.3



Device Drivers Limited

Linux

ROM

CF
ROM Linux

tftp

5.3. ROM Linux
5.3.1.
E!Kit-1100 ROM CF
ROM
CF USB
Flash
Flash
ROM Linux
YAMON

5.3.2.

YAMON> erase OxBFD00000 0x2C0000
what. ..

The following area will be erased:
Start address = 0x1fd00000

Size = 0x002c0000
Confirm ? (y/n) y

Erasing...Done

5.33.
TFTP

YAMON> load

About to load tftp://XXX. XXX XXX.XXX/ekit1100.srec

Press Ctrl-C to break
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Start = 0x81000000, range = (0x81000000,0x81196fffF), format = SREC

5.34. Flash

YAMON> copy 0x81000000 OxBFD00000 0x197000
Copying...Done

535.
YAMON

YAMON> setenv start "copy OxBFDO0000 0x81000000 0x197000; go 0x81000000"

b. CF
CF root=
™,

YAMON> setenv start "copy O0xBFDO0000 0x81000000 0x197000; go 0x81000000 ¥
? root=/dev/hdal"

YAMON> setenv

MAC (R/W) 0

bootfile (R/W) ekitl100.srec
bootprot (R/W) tftp
bootserport (R/W) ttyl
bootserver (R/W) 192.168.1.201
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ethaddr (R/W) 00.0e.6¢.00.00.09
gateway (R/W) 0.0.0.0

ipaddr (R/W) 192.168.1.150
memsize (RO)  0x08000000
modettyO (R/W) 115200,n,8,1,none
modettyl (R/W) 115200,n,8,1,none

prompt (R/W) YAMON
start (R/W) copy OxBFDO0000 0x81000000 0x197000; go 0x81000000 root=/dev
/hdal

subnetmask (R/W) 255.255.255.0
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5.4. ROM
YAMON ROM
ROM

E!Kit-1100

1. ROM yamon-02.19EKIT1100-070504.zip(zip )
http://e-kit.jp/products/E!Kit1100/

2. yamon-02.19EKIT1100-070504.zip yamon-02.19EKIT1100-070504.rec.
m(S ) yamon-02.19EKIT1100-070504.rec.m

PC  /tftpboot

3. PC TFTP E!Kit-1100 TFTP
PC Linux

4. YAMON ROM

YAMON> load /yamon-02.19EKIT1100-070504.rec.m
About to load tftp://192.168.1.201/yamon-02.19EKIT1100-070504.rec.m
Press Ctrl-C to break

Start dump from terminal program

Start = 0x9fc90000, range = (0xa0100000,0xa0lcd9ef), format = SREC
YAMON>

YAMON> erase bfc00000 100000

what. ..

The following area will be erased:
Start address = 0x1fc00000

Size = 0x00100000

Confirm ? (y/n) y

Erasing...Done

YAMON>

YAMON> copy 20100000 b¥c00000 100000
Copying...Done
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YAMON>

ROM
yamon-02.19EKIT1100-070504
ROM
ROM
ROM
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5.5. USB AB

55.1.
usB A
B USB Implementers Forum USB OTG
A B USB OTG
AB AB
A B
AB 1D
USB OTG AB A
B
GND A 1D
B
Type Mini—A Type Mini—B Type Mini-AB
|
Plug R
6.9

Receptacle _ @

3.1

=)

i

-B53-
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B NTT

55.3. B
B B A
B UsSB
usB
55.4. USB
E!Kit-1100 usB AB
usba.o
/proc /proc read write
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a.
E!Kit-1100 USB AB
Aull00 USB
sys_pinfunc | 0xB190002C USB(bitl5) 0 (Device) 1 (Host)
usbpdp(bit0) 0 (Pull-down OFF) | 1 (Pull-down ON)
usb_ctrl 0xB800000C usbpup(bitl) 0 (Pull-up ON) 0 (Pull-up OFF)
usbpdm(bit2) | 0 (Pull-down OFF) | 1 (Pull-down ON)
en0(bit6) 0 (VBUS OFF) 1 (VBUS ON)
E!Kit-1100
A B
usb_status 0xB8000008 usbid(bit4) 0 (miniA) 1 (miniB)
b.
# make usba.o
usba.o E!Kit-1100
# insmod usba.o
Using usba.o
# echo 1 > /proc/net/usbsw uUsB AB
# cat /proc/net/usbsw UsB AB
sys_pinfunc = Host
usbpdp = Host
usbpup = Host
usbpdp = Host
en0 = Host
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# cat /proc/net/usbsw

sys_pinfunc = 00009481
usb_ctrl = 500050C5
usb_status =50005013

# echo 0 > /proc/net/usbs

# cat /proc/net/usbsw

sys_pinfunc = Device

usbpdp = Device
usbpup = Device
usbpdp = Device
en0 = Device

# cat /proc/net/usbsw

sys_pinfunc = 00001481
usb_ctrl = 50005082
usb_status =50005013

# cat /proc/net/usbstat

usb_status = miniB

# cat /proc/net/usbstat

usb_status = miniA

uUSsB

USB

uUSsB

AB

uSB

AB

AB
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